West

PARTNERSHIP

LEEDS CITY REGION .
I? ENTERPRISE Yorkshlre

PLACE PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 31 JANUARY 2019

IN COMMITTEE ROOM A - WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

10.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND
PUBLIC

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLACE PANEL HELD ON

24 OCTOBER 2018
(Pages 1 - 8)

CHAIR'S UPDATE

PLACEMAKING
(Pages 9 - 12)

HOUSING AND PLANNING UPDATE
(Pages 13 - 54)

LOCAL PLAN UPDATE
(Pages 55 - 60)

WEST YORKSHIRE LOCAL AGGREGATE ASSESSMENT 2018
(Pages 61 - 152)

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 11 APRIL 2018



Signed:
L

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




Agenda Item 4

West
Yorkshire

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
PLACE PANEL HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2018 AT
COMMITTEE ROOM A - WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Tim Swift MBE (Chair) Calderdale Council

Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council (from minute 8)
Councillor Richard Foster Craven District Council
Councillor Richard Lewis Leeds City Council

Councillor John Mackman Selby District Council

Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council

Amir Hussain Yeme Architects (from minute 7)
Dilys Jones Homes England

In attendance:

Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Kate Thompson West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Michael Long WestYorkshireCombinedAuthority
Neville Ford Wakefield Council

Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority
1. Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Rebecca Burnett, Helen Douglas,
Denise Jeffrey, Andrew Lee, Peter McBride, Roy Miller and Alex Ross-Shaw
and Jacqui Gedman, Andrew Latchmore and Matthew Walker.

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

3. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and
public.



Governance arrangements

The Panel considered a report on the governance arrangements for the Place
Panel which is a new advisory committee.

The Terms of Reference were attached at Appendix 1 and it was noted that
the Panel’s functions would cover those previously carried out by the Land and
Assets Panel and the Planning Portfolios Board. The Panel would promote
quality of place in the Leeds City Region.

Resolved: That the governance arrangements for the Place Panel be noted.
Chair's Update
The Chair welcomed members to the first meeting of the Panel.

It was noted that the Panel had held a workshop on 2 October 2018 and the
following key points were discussed:

e What makes great places and the need to identify good examples and
case studies.

e The need to keep up to date with the Local Plan positions across the
City Region.

The Chair highlighted that meetings will be held quarterly and proposed that in
the event the Panel identify issues/topics for further discussions it may be
beneficial for additional workshops to be arranged.

Leeds City Region Housing Vision

The Panel considered a report which sought endorsement of the Leeds City
Region Housing Vision.

In discussing the key themes of the Vision, which was attached at Appendix 1,
it was acknowledged that:

e There was a need to build on existing Partnerships.

e Transport was key to connect neighbourhoods and to unlock sites.

e The target of 65’000 new homes over the next 5 years was required to
support economic growth.

Members discussed the percentage of Affordable Housing within the new
homes target, the option of Modular Builds and whether there was an appetite
for these. It was noted that there are recent instances of some house builders
buying their supply chain to expedite delivery of new homes.

It was reported that Councillor Swift
[...]
ey to Inclusive Economic Growth and
there was support from all members to improve place.

The Panel welcomed the document and endorsed the approach to the Duty to
Cooperate. Members were asked to provide any comments in respect of the
Strategic Issues Table which was attached to the report by 30 November
2018.

Resolved:

(i) That the approach to the Duty to Cooperate be endorsed.

(i) That comments in respect of the Strategic Issues Table attached at
Appendix 1 be provided by 30 November 2018.

One Public Estate (Phase 7) Invitation to Apply

The Panel considered a report on the One Public Estate (Phase 7) Invitation to

5



13.

Apply.

Members were informed that the invitation to apply for One Public Estate
(OPE) Phase 7 funding was released on 28 September 2018 with a deadline
for submissions by 30 November 2018.

The Panel agreed that the Combined Authority work with district partners that
wish to apply for Phase 7 funding and that the Combined Authority co-ordinate
the funding application.

It was agreed that the Chair of Place Panel, with the Leeds City Region Chief
Executive Lead for Housing and Planning and the Combined Authority’s
Managing Director approve the final bid application by the OPE partnership by
the submission deadline.

Resolved:

(i) That the Combined Authority work with One Public Estate district
partners that wish to apply for Phase 7 funding and that the Combined
Authority co-ordinate the funding application.

(ii) That the Chair of the Place Panel, in liaison with the Leeds City Region
Lead for Housing and Planning and the Combined Authority’s Managing
Director, agree the final application for endorsement and submission by
the Combined Authority by the submission deadline.

Homes England Update

Dilys Jones provided the Panel with a verbal update on Homes England (HE)
investment programmes which support delivery of new homes in the Leeds
City Region.

It was noted that:

¢ In total over £30m was invested by HE in the City Region 2017/18.
[...]
egic Oversight Board will no longer convene.

(i)  That the changes to the EZ governance arrangements as outlined in
the submitted report be introduced informally and with immediate effect
with updates provided to the relevant Combined Authority
Panels/Committees as follows with the intention of formalising the
arrangements:

e LEP Board — 22 November 2018
e Combined Authority — 13 December 2018

(iif)  That notification of the changes agreed and implemented are reported
to the Government’s Cities and Local Growth Unit in line with the
obligations stated within the Memorandum of Understanding.

(iv)  Thatin response to the Panel’s request it was agreed that programme
level updates would be provided regularly to the LEP Board.

FOR INFORMATION

Local Plan Update

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the progress and
status of the Leeds City Region development plans.

v



16.

17.

18.

It was noted that all partner councils except York have a development plan in
place and it was suggested that it would be useful to have a workshop to
consider the progress of each districts plans.

Resolved: The Panel noted the Local Plan Update.

Forward Plan

Resolved: That the Forward Plan be noted.

Minutes of the meeting of the Land and Assets Panel held on 20 April
2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Land and Assets Panel
held on 20 April 2018 be noted.

Date of the next meeting - 31 January 2019



Agenda Iltem 6

West s LEEDS CITY REGION
Yorkshlre @ ENTERPRISE
Combined PARTNERSHIP
Authority

Report to: Place Panel
Date: 31 January 2019

Subject: Placemaking

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s):  Judith Furlonger/Michael Long

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 A presentation will be made to the Place Panel on ‘Placemaking’ followed by a
wider discussion about what makes ‘great places’ and how to develop and
promote successful place making across the Leeds City Region in our towns
and city cent
[...]
loped areas. This
promotes the creation of high quality places for people, and proposes
investments that enhance connectivity and also better manage the adverse
impacts of traffic to improve personal safety, reduce air pollution and carbon
emissions, and provide good environments that are more conducive to social
interaction and physical activities such as walking and cycling. (A specific
paper on the Healthy Streets approach will be brought to a future Place Panel)

Districts partners are driving change at a local level developing town centre
masterplans and with a place based place making approach there is an
opportunity to adopt a wider strategic narrative to connect our places together
and present a regional offer.

Next steps for Panel members is to consider a set of high level principles
which can guide to resource and attract increased investment to deliver
ambitions across the City Region.

As part of next steps, the suggestion is to begin to explore with Place Panel

good examples in the City Region through a further workshop session and
establish the need for further policy development.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

Legal Implications

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

Staffing Implications

There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.

10



Recommendations

That the place panel follow the presentation with a discussion

Background Documents

None.

Appendices

None.

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

West
Yorkshire

Combined

Authority

Report to: Place Panel

Date:

31 January 2019

Subject: Housing and Planning Update

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy and Strategy and Communications

Author(s):  Judith Furlonger / Michael Long / Marie Kiddell (Homes England)

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

Purpose of this report

To update Place Panel members on a number of emerging national housing
and planning policy issues and the potential implications for the Leeds City
Region. These specifically relate to ability to access future funding and
regeneration of town centres.

To inform Place Panel members of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority
response to the consultation on ‘Planning Reform: supporting the high street
and increasing the delivery of new homes’, submitted on 14 January 2019.

To present Homes England Strategic Plan 2018/19-2022/23.
To provide details on the One Public Estate Phase 7 funding bid.
To note the ongoing work of the Historic Buildings Strategy Group.

Information
Policy publications — summary

In October and November 2018, the Government published several policy
documents with implications for housing and planning across the City Region:

1. Geographical targeting against 5 funding programmes — policy statement
by Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG)

2. Independent Review of Build Out Final Report by Sir Oliver Letwin

3. Planning reform: supporting the high street and increasing the delivery of
new homes

4. Homes England Strategic Plan 2018/19 — 2022/23

13 Page 1



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

There follows a summary of the key points of each publication (links to full
versions are in Section 4: Background Documents) and an outline of potential
implications for the Leeds City Region in relation to:

e Accessing future funding
e Town centres
e Collaborative working with Homes England

Geographical Targeting Against 5 Funding Programmes

Published by MGCLG on 30 October 2018, this policy statement details where
funding is to be targeted over the next five years, including:

Fund Purpose

Housing Infrastructure Funding for infrastructure to enable delivery on priority housing
Fund (Forward Fund) sites

Estates Regeneration  Fund to accelerate and improve estate regeneration schemes

Fund through recoverable investments

Short term Home Direct finance for builders to boost supply of new homes
Building Fund

Small Sites Fund Grant for local authorities and public landowners to deliver

infrastructure for stalled smaller schemes

Land Assembly Fund Homes England land investment fund - used to acquire land
needing work and get it ready for the market, making it less
risky for developers to invest in

The policy statement addresses affordability in those locations where it poses
the greatest challenge, enabling homes to be built where they are most
needed. Areas of highest affordability pressure will on average receive a
minimum of 80% of total funding from these programmes over the next 5
years. Currently only Harrogate exceeds the median figure of 8.88, while
much of the rest of the North will be below this threshold and therefore
competing for a share of the remaining 20% of these five programmes. This
does not affect affordable housing programmes.

In collaboration with other authorities, a press release was issued to express
concern in terms of the message this policy direction gives to investors and
communities in the North. The press release is in Appendix 1.

Independent Review of Build Out - Final Report by Sir Oliver Letwin

On 29 October 2018, the final report of Sir Oliver Letwin’s Independent
Review of Build Out was published. Its purpose is to explain the significant
gap between housing completions and the amount of land allocated or
permissioned in areas of high housing demand, and make recommendations
for closing it. A briefing note covering the key points is in Appendix 2.

The report recommends ways in which the Government could increase the
variety and differentiation of what is offered on large housing sites, raise the
proportion of affordable housing, and raise the rate of build out. The review
recommends new planning rules to encourage development, applicable to
sites with outline permissions for 1,500 housing units or more.

14 Page 2



2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

Planning Reform: Su
[...]
n in the Independent
Review of Build Out, that only local planning authorities with high housing
demand (high house price/earnings ratio) should be given new statutory
powers to improve build out on large sites.

In addition, investment in viable schemes will potentially expose a gap in
funding for creating new markets, which is a significant issue for our strategic
housing priorities in lower value areas.

This could have a significant impact on our ability to attract investment,
particularly in areas with the most entrenched deprivation, where good quality
housing is key raising living standards, and improving health and life
outcomes.

Estate Regeneration funding (one of the 5 streams highlighted in the MHCLG
policy note) has been critical in providing capacity to drive forward projects
such as Beech Hill in Halifax, in combination with the Combined Authority
investment to de-risk the sites. The funding provided additional support to
enable feasibility studies and project manager resource to drive forward
progress with delivery partners, Together Housing Group. This is a prime
example of the Combined Authority investing alongside Homes England
partners to drive forward projects at pace.

16 Page 4



2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

In response to Homes England’s Strategic Plan, Councillor Hinchcliffe wrote
to Sir Ed Lister (Chairman of Homes England) on 14 December 2018
requesting a roundtable discussion, accepting Homes England’s invitation to
work closely with ambitious authorities over the next five years. In response, a
meeting has been arranged between Tom Walker, Deputy Chief Executive
Officer at Homes England, and Combined Authority officers in February 2019.

The Combined Authority with district partners is already working closely with
Homes England with the aim of sharing resource, knowledge and expertise
across a shared agenda to coordinate delivery together. This shared working
is already demonstrated through the City Region Strategic Sites Pipelin
[...]
tations have been undertaken.
Recommendations

Place Panel members are requested to:

Note the emerging national housing and planning policy, direction of
government policy and potential implications for the Leeds City Region.

Support further work to explore closer collaboration between the
Combined Authority, districts and Homes England.

Note that the Combined Authority has submitted a response to the
consultation on ‘Planning Reform: supporting the high street and
increasing the delivery of new homes’.

Note the details of the submission for One Public Estate Phase 7.
Note the ongoing actions from the Historic Buildings Strategy Group.

Background Documents - Links to key policy documents

Geographical targeting across 5 housing funds
https://www.qgov.uk/government/publications/geoqgraphical-targeting-across-5-

housing-programme-funds

19 Page 7


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/geographical-targeting-across-5-housing-programme-funds
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/geographical-targeting-across-5-housing-programme-funds

Letwin Review
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment data/file/752124/Letwin review web version.pdf

Planning reform: supporting the high street and increasing the delivery of new
homes
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-reform-supporting-the-high-
street-and-increasing-the-delivery-of-new-homes

Open Doors Pilot
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment data/file/754459/0pen Doors prospectus.pdf

Homes England Strategic Plan
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment data/file/752686/Homes England Strategic Plan AW REV 150dpi REV.pdf

9. Appendices

Appendix 1: Press release from Core Cities on the Geographical targeting against 5
funding programmes

Appendix 2: Briefing on Independent Review of Build Out Final Report by Sir Oliver
Letwin

Appendix 3: Briefing on Planni
[...]
nications

Author(s):  Michael Long / James Whiteley

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update to Place Panel on the progress and status of the Leeds City Region
development plans.

2. Information

2.1 Each local planning authority must identify their strategic priorities and have
policies to address these in their development plan documents. The National
Planning Policy Framework states that strategic planning policies can be
contained within a Local Plan.

2.2 In addition to the above, non-strategic planning policies may be adopted by
Local Planning Authorities through a range of documents, such as
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) and Area Action Plans (AAPs).
However, these are optional and the decision to undertake these are
determined locally.

2.3  With the exception of City of York Council, all our partner councils have an
adopted development plan in place. However, they are all at varying stages of
updating their plans and their site allocations.

2.4  Since the last Place Panel, Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council have
adopted a new Local Plan on 3 January 2019 following examination by the
Planning Inspectorate. In addition, Harrogate Borough Council are currently
undertaking Examination Hearings into their emerging Local Plan.

2.5 Appendix 1 provides details of the most pertinent documents which

contribute to the development plan of partner councils in the City Region and
therefore the list is not exhaustive.

55



3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.
Legal Implications

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.
Staffing Implications

There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.
External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.
Recommendations

To note the contents of the report.

Background Documents

None.

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Leeds City Region Development Plans’ Status Update

56

Page 2
[...]
volvement (SCI)

Adopted November 2017

Waste

Adopted 2009

Sites Specific Policies

Adopted September 2012

Central Wakefield AAP

Adopted 2009

Retail & Town Centre SPD

Adopted Jan 2017.

Leisure, Rec. & Open Space SPD

Adopted Jan 2017.

Community Infrastructure Levy
(CIL)

Adopted 20 January 2016; Implemented 1 April 2016

York Draft Local Plan April 2005 (Incorporates the 4t Set of Changes)
Emerging Local Plan Preferred Sites Consultation 18 July — 12 September 2016
Pre Publication draft Local Plan (Re. 18) Consultation: Sept — Oct 2017
Publication draft Consultation (Regulation 19): Feb / March 2018
Submission made to the Secretary of State May 2018
Examination in Public — expected early 2019
Statement of Community Adopted December 2007
Involvement (SCI)
North Adopted Minerals Local Plan (Saved | Adopted 1997
Yorkshire Policies) A number of policies were ‘saved’ on 27 September 2007

Adopted Waste Local Plan (Saved
Policies)

Adopted 2006
A number of policies were ‘saved’ on 30 December 2008

Emerging Minerals & Waste Joint
Plan NYCC, NYMNP & CYC

EIP currently underway

Statement of Community
Involvement (SCl)

Adopted 2013

Marine Aggregates Study

Draft Nov 2013, Finalised May 14

Core Documents

Optional Documents

59




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

West s LEEDS CITY REGION
Yorkshlre @ ENTERPRISE
Combined PARTNERSHIP
Authority

Report to: Place Panel
Date: 31 January 2019

Subject: WEST YORKSHIRE LOCAL AGGREGATE ASSESSMENT 2018

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s):  Michael Long / Carole Howarth (City of Bradford MDC)

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the Place Panel with an update and to note the emerging West
Yorkshire Local Aggregate Assessment 2018 (WY LAA). This paper proposes
that Place Panel recommend that the respective planning authorities take the
WY LAA 2018 through their own approval processes.

2. Information

2.1 Production of the WY LAA is coordinated by the Combined Authority on behalf
of the West Yorkshire planning authorities. The Combined Authority is not a
Mineral Planning Authority and is therefore not required to sign the WY LAA.

2.2 The WY LAA is a technical paper to consider demand and supply of
aggregates, and flag potential issues in this regard. It is a joint evidence paper
to be utilised by authorities to support their local plan work and to support the
assessment of planning applications.

2.3 The West Yorkshire partner councils agreed in 2013 to work together to
produce an annual WY LAA. Since 2013, the production of a WY LAA has
been coordinated by the Combined Authority for the purposes of progressing
partner councils Local Plans and to assist in the determination of planning
applications, and providing joint evidence for the Combined Authority for the
Strategic Economic Plan and emerging Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy.

2.4  Paragraph 207 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that
Mineral Planning Authorities (MPA) should plan for a steady and adequate
supply of aggregates by (amongst other measures):

e Preparing an annual Local Aggregate Assessment (LAA), either
individually or jointly by agreement with one or more other MPAs, based

61



2.5

3.1

41

5.1

6.1

on a rolling average of 10 years sales data and other relevant local
information, and an assessment of all supply options (including marine
dredged, secondary and recycled sources); and

Participating in an Aggregate Working Party (AWP) and taking the
advice of the AWP into account when preparing their LAA.

The full WY LAA is included in Appendix 1.The main points to note are:

There remains a clear and continuing link between housing and
aggregate sales/need;

A large proportion of the crushed rock aggregate produced in West
Yorkshire is unsuitable for higher specification uses, such as concrete
making and roadstone;

West Yorkshire produces very little sand and gravel;

West Yorkshire has a continuing high dependency upon neighbouring
authorities for the maijority of its construction aggregate needs. In
particular from North Yorkshire, Doncaster and high specification
sandstone aggregates from the Yorkshire Dales National Park;

There is concern regarding the continued supply of high specification
aggregate from the Yorkshire Dales National Park, as the draft North
Yorkshire LAA 2018 states that “potential for reserves of high quality
polished stone value (PSV) aggregate in the Yorkshire Dales National
Park to be significantly reduced in the mid-term”;

There is concern regarding potential shortfalls of supply of both sand
and gravel and magnesian limestone identified within the North
Yorkshire LAA; and

There remains a pressing need for a shift from the transportation of
aggregates by road to other modes of transport (in particular rail).

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

Legal Implications

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

Staffing Implications

There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

External Consultees

Stakeholder consultation has been undertaken (i.e the minerals industry and
other relevant Minerals Planning Authorities).

Recommendations

62



7.1

To note the contents of the WY LAA 2018 and to recommend that the
respective planning authorities take the WY LAA 2018 through their own
approval processes.

Background Documents

None.

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Draft WY Local Aggregate Assessment 2018

63



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

weétpendix 1

Yorkshire

Combined
Authority

West Yorkshire Local Aggregate Assessment 2018
(2017 Data)

1. ;\f_sa e yg‘ y
~iadterd
|

City of Bradford M
www.bradford.gov.uk

Final Version — November 2018 65

CITY COUNCIL

: . : : Calderdale
Leeds v/akefieldcouncil GiKiklees S2.06TE2'S



66

1-1



Contents

1.  INTRODUCTION/ BACKGROUND .......cooiiiiiiieiiirciiicnn st s 1-9
110 BAC
[...]
using growth could
then be calculated by applying the simple formula:

o H*A,i.e.0.55%0.5 =0.275.
The full formula could therefore be expressed as:

U=(((P-C)/C)*A)*100

6-86

151



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Place Panel held on 24 October 2018
	6 Placemaking
	7 Housing and Planning Update
	item 7 - Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2
	Item 7 - Appendix 3
	Item 7 - Appendix 4
	Item 7 - Appendix 5

	8 Local Plan Update
	Item 8 - Appendix 1

	9 West Yorkshire Local Aggregate Assessment 2018
	Item 9 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLACE PANEL

HELD ON THURSDAY, 31 JANUARY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter McBride (Chair) Kirklees Council
Councillor Richard Foster Craven District Council
Councillor John Mackman Selby District Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council
Andrew Latchmore Shulmans
Matthew Walker (Advisory 
Representative)

National Housing Federation

In attendance:
Jacqui Gedman Kirklees Council
Marie Kiddell Homes England
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Michael Long WestYorkshireCombinedAuthority

19. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Swift, Hinchcliffe, Miller, 
Jeffrey, Lewis and Amir Hussain. 

20. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

21. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

22. Minutes of the meeting of the Place Panel held on 24 October 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October be approved.

23. Chair's Update



As it was only the second meeting of the newly formed Place Panel the chair 
provided a review as to the purpose of the panel and how it aimed to work 
moving forward. The aim is for panel members to shape future agendas and to 
start discussions at an earlier stage of policy development and to directly 
influence the work of the CA. This included a consideration of issues around 
the spatial dimension of the Combined Authority’s work to shape policy 
towards land and infrastructure. 

24. Placemaking

The Panel was provided with a presentation regarding the potential for 
placemaking to form a central contribution to the policy framework and the 
work of the Combined Authority. 

It was noted that Placemaking was at Stage 1 allowing the Panel to feed in 
early thoughts. The presentation set out some key ambitions for placemaking 
in the Leeds City Region. 

Panel discussed opportunities for funding and the role that the Combined 
Authority could play in that context. It was suggested that the Combined 
Authority could provide support at a more strategic level and help co-ordinate 
ambitions across the districts. It was also suggested that the Combined 
Authority could articulate a policy of ‘good places’ and promote examples to 
raise awareness and ambition.  

The Panel discussed what makes ‘great places’ and how to develop and 
promote successful placemaking across the City Region. Issues discussed 
included the maintenance of historic buildings, the possible role that business 
improvement districts could play in placemaking and the importance of 
attracting young professionals into town centres.  It was suggested that it 
would be beneficial for members of the Panel to visit exemplar projects of 
good placemaking. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the place panel follow the presentation with a discussion.
(ii) That it would be beneficial for members of the Panel to visit exemplar 

projects of good placemaking.
(iii) That a further training workshop is to be organised for panel members 

led by the Urban Design Officer and consultants and post holder 
due to be appointed. 

25. Housing and Planning Update

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on emerging national 
housing and planning policy issues and their potential implications for the 
Leeds City Region. 

The Panel was informed that the Government had published several policy 
documents with implications for housing and planning. The Panel was 
informed that a geographic target had been implemented against 5 funding 



programmes. The policy statement prioritised areas with the highest 
affordability pressure. These areas will receive a minimum of 80% of the total 
funding from the 5 programmes, the implications of this are that the North of 
England and Leeds City Region will be at a funding disadvantage.

The Panel was also informed of the Independent Review of Build out Final 
report which addressed the gap between housing completions and the land 
allocated for housing. The Panel also discussed the energy efficiency of 
housing in the region as well as the possible use of modular housing.                                  
                                  
The Panel expressed concerns around the impact that the policy changes 
could have on the Leeds City Region. The Panel expressed frustration that the 
policy changes would make it challenging to attract investment and would 
frustrate the ability to meet the Government’s own housing targets in the 
region. The Panel was informed that work had been commissioned to address 
the assumption that the region does not face problems with affordability. 

The Panel was also provided with a presentation regarding Homes England 
and their strategic plan. Homes England acknowledged the difficulties around 
the targets but suggested that they could work with the Combined Authority to 
try to maximise potential based on the funding available. It was recognised 
that the geographic targets only applied to the 5 areas of funding specified and 
that other funding streams were available. The Panel was informed that a 
meeting had been scheduled with Tom Walker, Deputy Chief Executive, from 
Homes England on the 14 February to discuss concerns and access future 
investment.       

Resolved:

(i) Note the emerging national housing and planning policy, direction of 
government and potential implications for the Leeds City Region

(ii) Support further work to explore closer collaboration between the 
Combined Authority, districts and Homes England.

(iii) Note that the Combined Authority has submitted a response to the 
consultation on ‘Planning Reform: supporting the high street and 
increasing the delivery of new homes’. 

(iv)Note the details of the submission for One Public Estate Phase 7.

(v) Note the ongoing actions from the Historic Buildings Strategy Group. 

26. Local Plan Update

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the progress and 
status of Leeds City Region development plans. 

The Panel was informed of an error in the submitted appendix 1 relating to 
Wakefield’s local plan which had was addressed.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 



27. West Yorkshire Local Aggregate Assessment 2018

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the emerging 
West Yorkshire Local Aggregate Assessment (WY LAA) 2018. 

The Panel was informed that the WY LAA was an evidenced based document 
to assist local authorities in developing their local plans. The document was 
coordinated by the Combined Authority on behalf of the West Yorkshire 
Planning authorities.  

The Panel noted that West Yorkshire continued to have a high dependency 
upon neighbouring authorities for its aggregate needs. The Panel discussed 
concerns around this dependency and it was suggested that local authorities 
such as Doncaster and North Yorkshire recognise in their local plan that they 
are a supplier of aggregates to West Yorkshire.

 The Panel also discussed issues around the transportation of aggregates, 
particularly the use of rail, and the need for Local authorities to update the 
aggregate assessment document regularly. 

Resolved: To note the contents of the WY LAA 2018 and to recommend that 
the respective planning authorities take the WY LAA 2018 through their own 
approval process. 

28. Date of the next meeting - 11 April 2018


